decreases the benefit from income taxes by $3.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2013.

� Additional adjustments that, in the aggregate, decrease and increase loss from continuing operations before
provision (benefit) for income taxes by $0.7 million and $2.4 million, respectively, and decrease the benefit
from income taxes by $1.1 million and $0.4 million for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2013, respectively.

� A 39.6 million adjustment to increase accrued expense and other current liabilities and decrease liabilities
related to assets held for sale as of December 31, 2013.

� A $15.0 million adjustment to increase short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt and decrease
long-term debt, net of current portion as of December 31, 2013.

The following schedules reconcile the amounts as previously reported to the corresponding restated or revised
amounts in these consolidated financial statements:

8

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended September 30, 2014

Restated Consolidated Statement of Operations (in
thousands)

As Previously Reported,
Giving
Effect to
the

Impact
of

Discontinued
Operations

Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

Net product sales $ 505,850 $ 1,775 $ 507,625
Net product sales and services revenue $ 643,253 $ 1,775 $ 645,028
Net revenue $ 647,435 $ 1,775 $ 649,210
Cost of net product sales $ 271,663 $ (413) $ 271,250
Cost of services revenue $ 73,614 $ 1,488 $ 75,102
Cost of product sales and services revenue $ 345,277 $ 1,075 $ 346,352
Cost of net revenue $ 346,513 $ 1,075 $ 347,588
Gross profit $ 300,922 $ 700 $ 301,622
General and administrative $ 105,347 $ (553) $ 104,794
Operating income $ 34,089 $ 1,253 $ 35,342
Other income (expense), net $ (8,172) $ 85 $ (8,087)
Loss from continuing operations before provision for income
taxes $ (26,415) $ 1,338 $ (25,077)
Provision for income taxes $ 61,101 $ 4,388 $ 65,489
Loss from continuing operations before equity earnings of
unconsolidated entities, net of tax $ (87,516) $ (3,050) $ (90,566)
Loss from continuing operations $ (81,239) $ (3,050) $ (84,289)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax $ (7,099) $ (7,302) $ (14,401)
Net loss $ (88,338) $ (10,352) $ (98,690)
Net loss attributable to Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries $ (88,032) $ (10,352) $ (98,384)
Net loss available to common stockholders $ (93,399) $ (10,352) $  (103,751)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share attibutable to
Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries:
Loss from continuing operations $ (1.04) $ (0.04) $ (1.08)
Loss from discontinued operations $ (0.08) $ (0.09) $ (0.17)
Net loss per common share $ (1.12) $ (0.13) $ (1.25)

9

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended September 30, 2013

Revised Consolidated Statement of Operations (in
thousands)

As Previously Reported,
Giving
Effect to
the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations

Revision
Adjustment As Revised

Net product sales $ 506,200 $ (604) $ 505,596
Net product sales and services revenue $ 647,068 $ (604) $ 646,464
Net revenue $ 651,252 $ (604) $ 650,648
Cost of net product sales $ 256,253 $ 59 $ 256,312
Cost of services revenue $ 71,343 $ 489 $ 71,832
Cost of product sales and services revenue $ 327,596 $ 548 $ 328,144
Cost of net revenue $ 329,605 $ 548 $ 330,153
Gross profit $ 321,647 $ (1,152) $ 320,495
General and administrative $ 110,115 $ (489) $ 109,626
Operating income $ 23,421 $ (663) $ 22,758
Other income (expense), net $ (8,403) $ 1,335 $ (7,068)
Loss from continuing operations before benefit for income
taxes $ (38,283) $ 672 $ (37,611)
Benefit for income taxes $ (15,773) $ 1,071 $ (14,702)
Loss from continuing operations before equity earnings of
unconsolidated entities, net of tax $ (22,510) $ (399) $ (22,909)
Loss from continuing operations $ (16,757) $ (399) $ (17,156)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax $ (2,732) $ 816 $ (1,916)
Net loss $ (19,489) $ 417 $ (19,072)
Net loss attributable to Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries $ (19,848) $ 417 $ (19,431)
Net loss available to common stockholders $ (25,215) $ 417 $ (24,798)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share attributable to
Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries:
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.28) $ 0.00 $ (0.28)
Loss from discontinued operations $ (0.03) $ 0.01 $ (0.02)
Net loss per common share $ (0.31) $ 0.01 $ (0.30)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

Restated Consolidated Statement of Operations (in
thousands)

As
Previously
Reported,
Giving
Effect to
the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations

Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

Net product sales $ 1,497,287 $ 2,015 $  1,499,302
Net product sales and services revenue $ 1,903,834 $ 2,015 $  1,905,849
Net revenue $ 1,919,832 $ 2,015 $  1,921,847

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 19

Cost of net product sales $ 787,381 $ (1,463) $ 785,918
Cost of services revenue $ 216,978 $ 4,378 $ 221,356
Cost of product sales and services revenue $ 1,004,359 $ 2,915 $  1,007,274
Cost of net revenue $ 1,008,259 $ 2,915 $  1,011,174
Gross profit $ 911,573 $ (900) $ 910,673
General and administrative $ 346,510 $ (7,524) $ 338,986
Operating income $ 57,965 $ 6,624 $ 64,589
Other income (expense), net $ 241 $ 1,923 $ 2,164
Loss from continuing operations before provision for income
taxes $ (98,070) $ 8,547 $ (89,523)
Provision for income taxes $ 61,397 $ 7,876 $ 69,273
Loss from continuing operations before equity earnings of
unconsolidated entities, net of tax $ (159,467) $ 671 $ (158,796)
Loss from continuing operations $ (145,751) $ 671 $ (145,080)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax $ 3,220 $ (7,302) $ (4,082)
Net loss $ (142,531) $ (6,631) $ (149,162)
Net loss attributable to Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries $ (142,395) $ (6,631) $ (149,026)
Net loss available to common stockholders $ (158,321) $ (6,631) $ (164,952)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share attributable to
Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries:
Loss from continuing operations $ (1.95) $ 0.01 $ (1.94)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations $ 0.04 $ (0.09) $ (0.05)
Net loss per common share $ (1.91) $ (0.08) $ (1.99)

10

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

Revised Consolidated Statement of Operations (in
thousands)

As Previously Reported,
Giving
Effect to
the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations

Revision
Adjustment As Revised

Net product sales $ 1,528,480 $ (748) $  1,527,732
Services revenue $ 405,114 $ (1,483) $ 403,631
Net product sales and services revenue $ 1,933,594 $ (2,231) $  1,931,363
Net revenue $ 1,946,707 $ (2,231) $  1,944,476
Cost of net product sales $ 756,538 $ 177 $ 756,715
Cost of services revenue $ 204,465 $ 1,467 $ 205,932
Cost of products sales and services revenue $ 961,003 $ 1,644 $ 962,647
Cost of net revenue $ 966,267 $ 1,644 $ 967,911
Gross profit $ 980,440 $ (3,875) $ 976,565
General and administrative $ 320,089 $ (1,467) $ 318,622
Operating income $ 114,025 $ (2,408) $ 111,617
Loss from continuing operations before benefit for income taxes $ (96,287) $ (2,408) $ (98,695)
Benefit for income taxes $ (28,995) $ 3,623 $ (25,372)
Loss from continuing operations before equity earnings of
unconsolidated entities, net of tax $ (67,292) $ (6,031) $ (73,323)
Loss from continuing operations $ (54,054) $ (6,031) $ (60,085)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax $ (12,883) $ 554 $ (12,329)
Net loss $ (66,937) $ (5,477) $ (72,414)
Net loss attributable to Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries $ (67,538) $ (5,477) $ (73,015)
Net loss available to common stockholders $ (83,464) $ (5,477) $ (88,941)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share attributable to
Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries:
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.87) $ (0.07) $ (0.94)
Loss from discontinued operations $ (0.16) $ 0.01 $ (0.15)
Net loss per common share $ (1.03) $ (0.06) $ (1.09)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2014

Restated Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss (in
thousands)

As
Previously
Reported,
Giving
Effect to
the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations

Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

Net loss $ (88,338) $ (10,352) $ (98,690)
Comprehensive loss $ (184,275) $ (10,352) $ (194,627)
Comprehensive loss attributable to Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries $ (183,969) $ (10,352) $ (194,321)

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 21

Three Months Ended September 30, 2013

Revised Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported,
Giving
Effect to
the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations

Revision
Adjustment As Revised

Net loss $ (19,489) $ 417 $ (19,072)
Comprehensive income $ 47,430 $ 417 $ 47,847
Comprehensive income attributable to Alere Inc. and
Subsidiaries $ 47,071 $ 417 $ 47,488

11

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

Restated Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss
(in thousands)

As Previously Reported,
Giving
Effect to
the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations

Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

Net loss $ (142,531) $ (6,631) $ (149,162)
Comprehensive loss $ (212,009) $ (6,631) $ (218,640)
Comprehensive loss attributable to Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries $ (211,873) $ (6,631) $ (218,504)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

Revised Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss (in
thousands)

As Previously Reported,
Giving
Effect to
the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations

Revision
Adjustment As Revised

Net loss $ (66,937) $ (5,477) $ (72,414)
Comprehensive loss $ (109,086) $ (5,477) $ (114,563)
Comprehensive loss attributable to Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries $ (109,687) $ (5,477) $ (115,164)

As of September 30, 2014

Restated Consolidated Balance Sheet (in thousands)

As Previously Reported,
Giving
Effect to
the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations

Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

Deferred tax assets $ 20,947 $ 579 $ 21,526
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 124,275 $ (1,219) $ 123,056
Total current assets $ 1,762,866 $ (640) $ 1,762,226
Property and equipment, net $ 465,878 $ (2,596) $ 463,282
Goodwill $ 2,982,767 $ (1,265) $ 2,981,502
Total assets $ 6,808,621 $ (4,501) $ 6,804,120
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 365,439 $ 2,491 $ 367,930
Liabilities related to assets held for sale $ 93,028 $ 6,996 $ 100,024
Total current liabilities $ 760,345 $ 9,487 $ 769,832
Deferred tax liabilities $ 282,538 $ (1,927) $ 280,611
Other long-term liabilities $ 179,448 $ (2,233) $ 177,215
Total long-term liabilities $ 4,157,878 $ (4,160) $ 4,153,718
Accumulated deficit $ (1,780,135) $ (10,703) $ (1,790,838)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (96,040) $ 875 $ (95,165)
Total stockholders� equity $ 1,885,652 $ (9,828) $ 1,875,824

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 23

Total equity $ 1,890,398 $ (9,828) 1,880,570
Total liabilities and equity $ 6,808,621 $ (4,501) $ 6,804,120

As of December 31, 2013

Revised Consolidated Balance Sheet (in thousands)

As Previously Reported,
Giving
Effect to
the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations

Revision
Adjustment As Revised

Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $76,587 at
December 31, 2013 $ 489,392 $ (2,015) $ 487,377
Inventories $ 362,167 $ 3,100 $ 365,267
Deferred tax assets $ 48,085 $ 773 $ 48,858
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 123,598 $ 2,047 $ 125,645
Assets held for sale $ 371,291 $ 9,192 $ 380,483
Total current assets $ 1,754,280 $ 13,097 $ 1,767,377
Property and equipment, net $ 468,232 $ (1,735) $ 466,497
Goodwill $ 3,016,518 $ (9,521) $ 3,006,997
Deferred tax assets $ 7,959 $ (570) $ 7,389
Total assets $ 7,060,814 $ 1,271 $ 7,062,085
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt $ 49,112 $ 15,000 $ 64,112
Accounts payable $ 179,565 $ 2,077 $ 181,642
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 341,076 $ 40,818 $ 381,894
Liabilities related to assets held for sale $ 172,799 $  (39,557) $ 133,242
Total current liabilities $ 748,514 $ 18,338 $ 766,852
Long-term debt, net of current portion $ 3,772,788 $ (15,000) $ 3,757,788
Deferred tax liabilities $ 293,370 $ (8,336) $ 285,034
Other long-term liabilities $ 150,081 $ 10,950 $ 161,031
Total long-term liabilities $ 4,229,481 $ (12,386) $ 4,217,095
Accumulated deficit $ (1,636,256) $ (5,556) $  (1,641,812)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (26,562) $ 875 $ (25,687)
Total stockholders� equity $ 2,077,937 $ (4,681) $ 2,073,256
Total equity $ 2,082,819 $ (4,681) $ 2,078,138
Total liabilities and equity $ 7,060,814 $ 1,271 $ 7,062,085

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

Restated Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (in
thousands)

As
Previously
Reported,
Giving
Effect to
the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations

Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

Net loss $ (142,531) $ (6,631) $ (149,162)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax $ 3,220 $ (7,302) $ (4,082)
Loss from continuing operations $ (145,751) $ 671 $ (145,080)
Deferred income taxes $ 8,527 $ 1,030 $ 9,557

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 24

Accounts receivable, net $ 14,658 $ (2,015) $ 12,643
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ (6,723) $ (1,923) $ (8,646)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 9,157 $ 4,604 $ 13,761
Other non-current liabilities $ 31,831 $ (3,830) $ 28,001
Purchases of property, plant and equipment $ (74,489) $ 1,454 $ (73,035)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

Revised Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (in
thousands)

As
Previously
Reported,
Giving
Effect to
the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations

Revision
Adjustment As Revised

Net loss $ (66,937) $ (5,477) $ (72,414)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax $ (12,883) $ 554 $ (12,329)
Loss from continuing operations $ (54,054) $ (6,031) $ (60,085)
Impairment of long-lived assets $ 1,286 $ 177 $ 1,463
Deferred income taxes $ (63,536) $ 1,244 $ (62,292)
Accounts receivable, net $ (66,284) $ 2,231 $ (64,053)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 29,263 $ 2,379 $ 31,642
(3) Discontinued Operations

On January 9, 2015, we completed the sale of our health management business to OptumHealth Care Solutions for a
purchase price of approximately $600.1 million, subject to a customary post-closing working capital adjustment. We
used the net cash proceeds of the sale to repay $575.0 million in aggregate principal amount of outstanding
indebtedness under our senior secured credit facility.

On October 10, 2014, we completed the sale of our ACS subsidiary to ACS Acquisition, LLC (the �Purchaser�),
pursuant to the terms of a Membership Interest Purchase Agreement with Sumit Nagpal. In connection with the sale of